Missouri Public Service Commission **Data Center** P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

MO 419-2651 (9-10)

# RECEIVED

AUG 2 6 2020

MO PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MAIL ROOM

	8	-	2
			13
	1		
8 8	Incom	houses	hand

AUG 2 6 2020

**Missouri** Public Service Commission

NIXIE

Missouri Solar Energy Industries Association Legal Department 910 East Broadway, Suite 204 Columbia, MO 65201

> DE 1 0008/23/20 RETURN TO SENDER NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED UNABLE TO FORWARD

FIRST CLASS

U.S. POSTAGE >> PITNEY BOWES

\$ 000 0001395626 JUN 18 2019

ZIP 65109 02 1W

EWP UTFEC: 65102036860 \*1149-06527-18-37 於我是多

631



¢

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric ) File No. ET-2019-0405 Company's Revised Solar Rebate Tariff ) Tariff No. JE-2019-0226

## ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME FOR RESPONSES

Issue Date: June 18, 2019

.

Effective Date: June 18, 2019

On June 18, 2019, The Empire District Electric Company filed a revision to its Solar Rebate Rider that will allow customers to receive the higher statutory rebate amount (\$0.50/watt) for systems achieving an operational date before June 30, 2019. The revised tariff carries a thirty-day effective date of July 18, 2019. Along with its tariff, Empire, joined by the Staff of the Commission, the Missouri Division of Energy, the Missouri Solar Energy Industries Association, and Renew Missouri Advocates, filed a request for expedited treatment. The Joint Applicants ask the Commission to approve the tariff on June 19, giving its order a ten-day effective date, and thereby approving the tariff to take effect on June 29, 2019.

The Commission will establish a time for the filing of responses to the proposed tariff and request for expedited treatment.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Any party wishing to respond to The Empire District Electric Company's revised Solar Rebate Rider tariff or the Joint Request for Expedited Treatment shall do so no later than 11:00 a.m. on June 19, 2019.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION



Morris & Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

STATE OF MISSOURI

### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June 2019.

orvis Z Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION June 18, 2019

#### File/Case No. ET-2019-0405

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov Empire District Electric Company, The Diana C Carter 428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Diana.Carter@LibertyUtilities.com

Missouri Division of Energy Rochelle Reeves 301 W. High St. P.O. Box 1157 Jefferson City, MO 65102-1157 rreeves.deenergycases@ded.mo.gov

Missouri Solar Energy Industries Association Legal Department 910 East Broadway, Suite 204 Columbia, MO 65201 Renew Missouri Andrew J Linhares 3115 S. Grand Ave Suite 600 St. Louis, MO 63118 Andrew@renewmo.org

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodryf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.